

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).17507/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23/04/2012 in LPA No.517/2012 in CWJC No.7302/2009 passed by the High Court Of Patna)

CHANDAN KUMAR JHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.  
(Interim relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C)Nos.18632/2012, 18652/2012 & 18767/2012  
(Recalling the Court's order and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C)Nos.27772-27773/2012  
(With appln.(s) for permission to bring additional documents and recalling the Court's order and Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 13/08/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Subhro Sanyal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.  
Ms. Purnima Krishna,Adv.  
  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee,Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma,Adv.

Ms. Divya Roy,Adv.  
Mr. Divy Pratap,Adv.

Mr. Saket Singh,Adv.

Ms. Sangeeta Singh,Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by Sarita Purohit  
Date: 2015.08.13

For Ms. Niranjana Singh,Sr.Adv.

16:41:12 IST  
Reason:

1

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel.

We do not find any error in the impugned judgment.

The special Leave Petitions are dismissed.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners that some of the petitioners are performing their duties as teachers even as on today and they will be put to difficulty if they are not allowed to appear in the next selection process due to age limit.

In view of the above, looking at the peculiar facts, we direct that the petitioners, who are in fact discharging duties as teachers as on today, i.e., who have been paid salary for the month of July, 2015, shall be permitted to appear at the next selection process even if they have crossed their age limit.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(Sarita Purohit)  
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Assistant Registrar